File: 140-03/Grants of Statutory Authority 2022

BRITISH Columbia

Re: Appointment of inspectors for the purposes of the Lymantria Moth Eradication Regulation

Under section 3 of the *Ministry of Agriculture and Food Act*, I appoint the following as inspectors to carry out the activities described in the Lymantria Moth Eradication Regulation, B.C. Reg. 100/2022 under the *Plant Protection Act*:

- 1. (a) all natural persons, and
 - (b) all employees of all natural persons

who enter into a Consulting and General Services Contract with the Ministry of Forests to do the things described in section 2 of the Lymantria Moth Eradication Regulation, while doing those things in accordance with that contract; and,

- 2. BC Public Service employees within the Ministry of Forests in the following positions:
 - (a) Forest Health Officer,
 - (b) Provincial Forest Entomologist,
 - (c) Provincial Forest Pathologist,
 - (d) Regional Forest Entomologist, and
 - (e) Regional Forest Health Co-op.

The appointments set out in section 1 above expire upon termination of the relevant Consulting and General Services Contract, or upon earlier termination in writing by the Minister of Forests, whichever is earlier.

Each employee appointment set out in section 2 above expires upon termination of that employee's employment in that position, or upon earlier termination in writing by the Minister of Forests, whichever is earlier.

This memorandum repeals and replaces the previous Appointment of inspectors for the purposes of the North American Gypsy Moth Eradication Regulation signed by then

Minister of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development and dated May 5, 2021.

April 26, 2022

Minister of Forests (or authorized signatory) Date

Rick Manwaring

Printed Name and Title (if authorized signatory)
